
Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Fresno Division (O'Neill, J.)
Civil Case Nos. 1:09-02234 and 1:10-00163

BRIEF OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION APPELLEES

Howard R. Rubin
Charles H. Knauss
Christopher D. Jackson
Jennifer Baker Loeb
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, N.W.
North Tower - Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-3525

Shannon S. Broome
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Ste. 1800
Oakland, CA 94602
(415) 360-5455

August 6, 2012

Michael W. McConnell
Stuart A.C. Drake
John C. O'Quinn
Stephen S. Schwartz
Katherine Crytzer
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Timothy Jones
John P. Kinsey
WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, California 93720
(559) 233-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
A. Ethanol And Its Relevant Properties	12
B. The California LCFS Regulation.....	16
1. “Carbon intensity” and CARB’s lifecycle emissions analysis	17
2. CARB’s treatment of Midwest ethanol versus California ethanol	25
3. Impacts of the LCFS on Midwest ethanol	33
4. The LCFS benefits California industry.	35
5. The LCFS produces no discernible environmental benefits.	37

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	41
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	45
ARGUMENT.....	46
I. The LCFS Impermissibly Regulates Conduct Outside Of California.....	46
A. The LCFS’s Purpose And Practical Effect Is To Control Conduct Outside Of California.....	48
B. A System Of Coercive “Incentives” Expressly Designed To Compel Market Participants To Change Their Behavior Constitutes Direct Regulation.....	57
C. The LCFS Is Not Limited To Regulation Of In-State Transactions.....	63
II. California’s Low Carbon Fuel Standard Impermissibly Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....	70
A. The LCFS Discriminates Between Ethanol Manufacturers On The Basis Of Geography.....	71
1. The LCFS facially discriminates against Midwest ethanol producers.....	72
2. The LCFS discriminates purposefully.....	76
B. CARB’s Purported Justifications For Its Facial Discrimination Only Highlight The Flaws In The LCFS.....	81
1. Existence of new custom pathways for out-of-state producers does not remedy discrimination.....	81
2. The fact that some out-of-state producers may benefit relative to some California producers is no answer.....	87

3.	CARB’s repeated insistence that it did not act out of animus against other states or for protectionist motive makes no difference.	90
C.	CARB Cannot Show That Discrimination In The LCFS Survives Strict Scrutiny.	94
III.	The LCFS, If Allowed To Stand, Will Lead To Economic Balkanization.	100
A.	The LCFS Fails The “Internal Consistency” Test.	102
B.	Sustaining The LCFS Would Radically Alter The Balance Of Interstate Regulatory Authority.	105
IV.	Section 211(c)(4)(B) Of The Clean Air Act Does Not Authorize California’s Violations Of The Dormant Commerce Clause.	109
A.	Section 211(c)(4)(B) Is A Limited Exception To Statutory Preemption, Not A Waiver Of Commerce Clause Restrictions.	110
B.	Section 211(c)(4)(B) Does Not Apply Because The LCFS Is Not A “Control Or Prohibition Respecting Any Characteristic Or Component Of A Fuel Or Fuel Additive.”	119
V.	In The Alternative, This Court Should Remand For <i>Pike</i> Balancing.	123
VI.	The Court Need Not Review The Preliminary Injunction.	126
	CONCLUSION	128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abogados v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995)	58, 76
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	79
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	79
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	76, 102, 103
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	102
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	84, 88
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	79, 88
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	passim
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	90
<i>BFI Med. Waste Sys. v. Whatcom County</i> , 983 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1993)	91

<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	59
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	62, 69
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	46
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	58, 108
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	88, 94
<i>California Pro-life Council Political Action Comm. v. Scully</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	127
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	58, 72, 76, 80
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	118
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	96
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	59
<i>Clean Air Markets v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003).....	122
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	66
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	50

<i>Crowley v. Nevada ex rel. Nevada Secretary of State,</i> 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Davis v. EPA,</i> 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	75, 89, 92
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	54
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	101
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.,</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	67
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep’t of Nat. Res.,</i> 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	89, 92
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,</i> 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>Freeman v. Corzine,</i> 629 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 2010)	86
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Low,</i> 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)	117
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	102
<i>Gorbach v. Reno,</i> 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	112
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,</i> 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	5

<i>Hampton Feedlot v. Nixon</i> , 249 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2001)	64, 65
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	passim
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	116
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	4, 71, 94, 100
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	64, 65
<i>Kassbaum v. Steppenwolf Prods., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2000)	46, 94, 124
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen’l Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)	67
<i>Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. County of Lebanon</i> , 538 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2008)	123
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	84, 114, 115, 117
<i>Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch</i> , 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)	116
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	95
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	66
<i>National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	67, 77, 123, 125

<i>National Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	64, 65
<i>National Fed. of Ind. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	59
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	50, 59, 61, 99
<i>National Revenue Corp. v. Violet</i> , 807 F.2d 285 (1st Cir. 1986).....	117
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	49, 55, 69, 93
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	55, 60
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	70, 104
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	passim
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	114, 115
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	118
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’tl Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	passim
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n Inc. v. Davis</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	118

<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n Inc. v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	68
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	99
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	passim
<i>Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	97
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	9, 32, 122
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	54, 56, 104
<i>Silver v. Woolf</i> , 694 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1982).....	117
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	passim
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	95, 101
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	104
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	110, 114, 115
<i>Sylvester v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)	127, 128

<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	123
<i>United States v. Leon-Paz</i> , 340 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2003)	81
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	67, 79
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	passim

Statutes

13 Cal. Code Regs. §1961.1	98
Cal. Gov’t Code §11346.4.....	79
Cal. Govt. Code §11346.3	79
Cal. Health & Saf. Code §57005	79
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §21000.....	79
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §7545.....	passim
Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 (A.B. 32)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	10, 126
----------------------------	---------

Treatise

L. Tribe, 1 American Constitutional Law (3d ed. 2000)	91
